

CASE NO. 18-30327

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FIFTH
CIRCUIT

GRIGSBY & ASSOCIATES, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant

VERSUS

CITY OF SHREVEPORT; OLIVER JENKINS; MICHAEL CORBIN;
JEFF EVERSON; TERRI ANDERSON-SCOTT; JULIE GLASS,

Defendants-Appellees

[CORRECTED] ORIGINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
GRIGSBY & ASSOCIATES, INC., IN APPEAL FROM THE
FEBRUARY 14, 2018, MEMORANDUM RULING OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT
OF LOUISIANA, SHREVEPORT DIVISION, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 5.14-CV-02340,

THE HONORABLE MAURICE HICKS, PRESIDING

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Calvin B. Grigsby

Calvin B. Grigsby

2406 Saddleback Drive

Danville CA, 94506

Telephone: (415) 860-6446

cgrigsby@grigsbyinc.com

General and Appellant Counsel for Grigsby & Associates, Inc.

Dated: June 12, 2018

III. TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

- I. CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i
- II. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii
- III. TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
- IV. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xi

V. JURISDICTION 1

 A. District Court’s Jurisdiction..... 1

 B. State Law Claims4

 C. Court of Appeal’s Jurisdiction.....5

 D. Timeliness of Appeal5

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

VII. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES6

 A. Issues relating to Ruling that Council Defendants have absolute immunity.....6

 B. Issues relating to rulings that the Defendants have qualified immunity .8

 C. Issues Related to rulings that Plaintiff failed to allege sufficient facts, if taken as true, making out a plausible case of discrimination based on race from the suspect cumulative conduct of Defendants City of Shreveport, Oliver Jenkins, Michael Corbin, Jeff Everson, Terri Anderson-Scott and Julie Glass under 42 USCA § 1981, § 1983, and § 1985.....9

 1. Allegations of Impairment of Contract under 1991 Amendments to § 1981 Civil Rights Act.9

 2. Allegations of deprivations of rights to equal protection and due process under § 1983 10

 3. Allegations of conspiracy among Defendants to deprive Plaintiff of equal protection under U.S. Const. Amend. XIV and La. Const. art. I, § 3 (ROA.51-52) 10

 D. Issues Relating to State Law claims of damages for Breach of Contract, Fraud, Unfair Trade Practices and Malicious Prosecution and Defamation. 10

 1. Breach of Contract 10

 4. Allegations of Fraud by the City Attorney 11

 3. Allegations of violations of the Unfair Trade Practices Law 12

 5. Allegations of Malicious Prosecution from the ultra vires Article 4.29 investigation and the ultra vires breach of contract lawsuit. 12

 6. Request for Injunctive Relief..... 13

 7. Allegations of Defamation, with malice 13

VIII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

IX. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT23

X. ARGUMENT25

 A. GAI never alleged that any particular Ordinance Passed by the Council or Other Legislative Activity of the Council Deprived GAI of its Constitutional Right to Equal Protection or to Keep its Contract. GAI alleged that the defendants used the cumulative effect of the negative term "investigation," they coined, to cover up their bad faith attempt to terminate GAI. No white contractor of Shreveport had ever been subjected to similar serial investigations with similar manufactured findings directed by Defendants especially after the work assigned had been completed in exemplary fashion.....25

 B. Qualified Immunity Does Not Apply32

 1. Because their actions violate the City Charter, Defendants do not have the defense of Qualified Immunity based on objective legal reasonableness33

 2. Qualified Immunity must be asserted as a defense in a pleading not in a motion to dismiss.....34

 3. Qualified Immunity is not available to the City of Shreveport35

 C. The City of Shreveport has no immunity because the decisions to file the lawsuit and conduct the targeted investigation were approved by official action of the Council.....36

 D. Violations of 42 USCA §1981.....37

 E. The Complaint Alleges Violations of Constitutional Protections Under 198341

 F. VIOLATIONS OF 1985(3)42

 G. State Law Claims42

 1. Breach of Contract42

 2. Fraud44

 3. Unfair Trade Practice46

 4. Defamation.....46

 5. Request for Injunctive Relief.....47

XI. CONCLUSION.....49

XII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

XIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....50

IV. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acevedo-Garcia 204 F.3d 130

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36, 47 & n. 7, 94 S. Ct. 1011, 1019, 39 L. Ed. 2d 147 (1973).....38

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 639, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987)35

Aponte v. Calderon, 176 F. Supp.2d 135, 152-15332

Arena v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc. 669 F.3d 214, 221 (5th Cir.2012)4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 5636

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)5

Bogan v Scott Harris, 523 U.S. 44.....28

Bustos v. Martini Club Inc., 599 F.3d 458, 461 (5th Cir. 2010)5

Cade v. Yocum & Jones, 1853, 8 La. Ann. 47747

Canary v. Osborn, 211 F.3d 324, 329 (6th Cir.2000).....29

Cherame Services, Inc. v. Shell Deepwater Production, Inc., 35 So.3d 1053 (2009-1633 (La. 4/23/10)).....46

Craig v. Police Jury Grant Parish, 265 Fed. Appx. 185.....30

Cutting v. Muzzey, 724 F.2d 259, 261 (1st Cir. 1984).....30

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 12348

Felton v. Polles, 315 F.3d 470, 477 (5th Cir. 2002)41

Funk v. Stryker Corp., 631 F.3d 777, 783 (5th Cir. 2011) vii

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. at 397.....35

Gray v. City of Galveston, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 6197 (Tex. App. Houston 14th Dist. May 21, 2013)40

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)37

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 819 (U.S. 1982)41

Harriman v. Northern Sec. Co., 197 U.S. 244, 296, 25 S. Ct. 493, 504.....43

Horaist v. Doctor's Hosp. of Opelousas, 255 F.3d 261, 270 n. 12 (5th Cir.2001)42

Howard v. BP Oil Co., Inc., 32 F.3d 520, 524-25 (11th Cir. 1994)40

Hughes v. Tarrant County, 948 F.2d 918, 920-92127

Hughes, 948 F.2d at 92129

In re Montgomery County, 215 F.3d 367, 373 (3rd Cir. 2000).....29

Jones v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co., 541 U.S. 369, 383, 124 S. Ct. 1836, 1845-184639

Kelly v. Nichamoff, 868 F.3d 371, 37445

Kenner v. Cousin, 1927, 163 La. 624, 112 So. 508.....47

Kihneman v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.47

Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman & Assocs., Inc., 490 F.3d 886, 891-92 (11th Cir. 2007)39

Lowrey v. Texas A & M Univ. Sys., 117 F.3d 242, 247 (5th Cir. Tex. 1997)6

McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 802-05, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....40

Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp., 7 F.3d 1085, 1087 (2d Cir.1993)39

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225, 242, 92 S. Ct. 2151, 2162:48

Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs., 436U.S. 658, 690-91, 56 L. Ed. 2d 611, 98 S. Ct. 2018 (1978).....36

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167, 171 (1961)42

Moore v. True Temper Sports, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111034, 7-8 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 27, 2011)40

Osborn v. Moore, 1857, 12 La. Ann. 714.....47

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223.....35, 36

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 22535

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 231, 129 S. Ct. 808.....33

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469, 483-484, 106 S. Ct. 1292, 1300.....36

Petroplex Int'l, LLC v. St. James Parish, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141757 (E.D. La. Oct. 19, 2015)28

Quigg v. Thomas Cty. Sch. Dist., 814 F.3d 1227, 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....40

Rateree v. Rockett, 852 F.2d 946, 950 (7th Cir. 1988).....29

Rolf v. City of San Antonio, 77 F.3d 823, 828.....34

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc., 211 F.3d 1228, 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)39

Strahan v. State ex rel. Department of Agric. & Forestry, 645 So. 2d 1162, 1163, (La.App. 1 Cir. 8/25/94)46

Texas Employers' Ins. Ass'n v. Jackson, 862 F.2d 491, 499 (5th Cir. 1988).....48

Toy v. Holder 714 F.3d 881,8835

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989)37

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603, 614.....35

Wilson, 376 F.3d at 1086.....40

Statutes

§ 1332.....1

§ 1981.....36

§ 1981 Civil Rights Act9
 § 1983.....34
 §1343.....1
 §1981.....35
 §1981(b) and (c).....9, 35
 §1983.....39
 1981(b), 1983, and 1985(3)1
 28 U.S.C. § 12914
 28 U.S.C. § 1331, 1332 and 13431
 28 U.S.C. § 13674
 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)4
 28 U.S.C. § 228346
 42 U.S.C. § 198137
 42 U.S.C. § 1981(a), (c)37
 42 U.S.C. §§ 19811
 42 U.S.C.S. § 1985(3).....10
 42 USCA § 1981, § 1983, and § 1985.....9
 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1991, 137 Cong Rec S 152739
 La. C.C. Art. 1759.....42
 La. C.C. Art. 1772.....42
 La. R.S. 39:13119
 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1401 *et seq*12
 Louisiana Civil Code Article 23244
 Louisiana Civil Code Articles 2320 and 2315.....4
 section 1985 of Title 421
 sections 1985, 1983 and 1981 of 42 U.S.C.....2
 the 1991 Civil Rights Act32
 Title VII.....36

Other Authorities
 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1991, 137 Cong Rec S 15273, 1527336

Rules
 FRCP 12(b)(6).....5
 Rule 12(b)(6).....47
 Rule 8(a).....47

Constitutional Provisions
 Fourteenth Amendment32
 La. Const. art. I, § 3.....9
 U.S. Const. Amend. XIV9
